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IV. COMMENTS AND RESPONSES

A. STATE, REGIONAL, AND LOCAL AGENCIES
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Letter
Al

1333 Broadway, Suites 220 & 300 Oakland, CA 94612 PH:(510) 208-7400
www.AlamedaCTC.org

July 16, 2012

Greg Powell

Land Use Planning Division
2120 Milvia Street
Berkeley, CA 94704
GPowell@ci.berkeley.ca.us

SUBJECT: Comments on the Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) for the Acheson
Commons Project in the City of Berkeley

Dear Mr. Powell:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR)
for the City of Berkeley’s Acheson Commons Project. The project site is located in Downtown
Berkeley bound by Shattuck Avenue to the west, University Avenue to the south, Walnut Street
on the east and Berkeley Way to the north.

The proposed Acheson Project would involve construction of 202 new dwelling units, 3
live/work units and the rehabilitation of approximately 33,250 square feet of commercial space.
New five-story residential structures would be built about the MacFarlane, Krishna Copy Center
and the Ace Hardware Buildings. Ground floor commercial space would remain and the historic
buildings and facades along University would be retained and rehabilitated. The Acheson
Physicians Building would be converted from office use to residential use. The two vacant
residential buildings on Walnut Street would be demolished or relocated, and a new mixed-use
structure would be built. The ground floor of the Walnut Street Building would include a 50 stall
parking garage. No other buildings on the site would include parking.

The Alameda CTC respectfully submits the following comments

e The comments in the attached letter dated November 17, 2011 submitted by Alameda
CTC in response to the City of Berkeley’s NOP do not appear to have been addressed in 1
the DEIR. Because the project generates over 100 p.m. peak hour trips, a CMP analysis
for the project as described in the attached letter is required to comply with the Land Use
Analysis Program.
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Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this Draft Environmental Impact Report. Please
do not hesitate to contact me at 510.208.7405 if you require additional information or have any
questions about the comments above.

Sincerely,

Bl wklefor

Beth Walukas
Deputy Director of Planning

File: CMP — Environmental Review Opinions — Responses - 2012
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1333 Broadway, Suites 220 & 300 ] Oakland, CA 94612 PH: {510} 208-7400

www.AlamedaCTC.org

November 17, 2011

Greg Powell

Senior Planner

City of Berkeley

Planning and Development Department
2120 Milvia Street

Berkeley, CA 94704
gpowell@ci.berkeley.ca.us

SUBJECT: Comments on the Notice of Preparation (NOP) of a Draft Environmental Impact
Report (DEIR) and Scoping Session for the Acheson Commons Project for the
City of Berkeley

Dear Mr. Powell:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Notice of Preparation (NOP) for a Draft
Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) for the City of Berkeley. The project area is located in
Downtown Berkeley bounded by Shattuck Avenue to the west, University Avenue to the south,
Walnut Street on the east and Berkeley Way to the north.

The proposed Acheson Project would involve construction of 202 new dwelling units, 3
live/work units and the rehabilitation of approximately 33,250 square feet of commercial space.
New five-story residential structures would be built above the MacFarlane, Krishna Copy Center
and the Ace Hardware Buildings. Ground floor commercial space would remain and the historic
buildings and facades along University Avenue would be retained and rehabilitated. The
Acheson Physicians Building would be converted from office use to residential use. The two
vacant residential buildings on Walnut Street would be demolished or relocated, and a new
mixed-use structure would be built. The ground floor of the Walnut Street Building would
include a 50 stall parking garage.

The Alameda County Transportation Commission (Alameda CTC), on behalf of the Alameda
County Congestion Management Agency (ACCMA) through the powers delegated to Alameda
CTC by the joint powers agreement which created Alameda CTC, respectfully submits the
following comments:

The City of Berkeley adopted Resolution No. 56593 on September 29. 1992 establishing
guidelines for reviewing the impacts of local land use decisions consistent with the Alameda
County Congestion Management Program (CMP). If the proposed project is expected to 2
generate at least 100 p.m. peak hour trips over existing conditions, the CMP Land Use
Analysis Program requires the City to conduct a traffic analysis of the project using the
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Countywide Transportation Demand Model for projection years 2020 and 2035 conditions.
Please note the following paragraph as it discusses the responsibility for modeling.

o The CMP was amended on March 26™, 1998 so that local jurisdictions are responsible for
conducting the model runs themselves or through a consultant. The Alameda CTC has a
countywide model that is available for this purpose. The City of Berkeley and the
Alameda CTC signed a Countywide Model Agreement on September 15, 2010. Before
the model can be used for this project, a letter must be submitted to the Alameda CTC
requesting use of the model and describing the project. A copy of a sample letter
agreement is available upon request.

The DEIR should address all potential impacts of the project on the MTS roadway and transit
systems. These include MTS roadways as shown in the attached map as well as BART and
AC Transit. The MTS roads in the city of Berkeley in the project study area are; Shattuck
Avenue, University Avenue, Martin Luther King Junior Way, Bancroft Way and Dwight
Way. (See 2011 CMP Figure 2). Potential impacts of the project must be addressed for 2020
and 2035 conditions.

o Please note that the Alameda CTC has not adopted any policy for determining a threshold
of significance for Level of Service for the Land Use Analysis Program of the CMP.
Professional judgment should be applied to determine the significance of project impacts
(Please see chapter 6 of 2011 CMP for more information).

o For the purposes of CMP Land Use Analysis, 2000 Highway Capacity Manual is used.

The adequacy of any project mitigation measures should be discussed. On February 25, 1993,
the ACCMA Board adopted three criteria for evaluating the adequacy of DEIR project
mitigation measures:

Project mitigation measures must be adequate to sustain CMP service standards for
roadways and transit;

Project mitigation measures must be fully funded to be considered adequate;

Project mitigation measures that rely on state or federal funds directed by or influenced
by the CMA must be consistent with the project funding priorities established in the
Capital Improvement Program (CIP) section of the CMP or

the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP).

The DEIR should include a discussion on the adequacy of proposed mitigation measures
relative to these criteria. In particular, the DEIR should detail when proposed roadway or
transit route improvements are expected to be completed, how they will be funded, and what
would be the effect on LOS if only the funded portions of these projects were assumed to be
built prior to project completion.

Potential impacts of the project on CMP transit levels of service must be analyzed. (See
2011 CMP, Chapter 4). Transit service standards are 15-30 minute headways for bus service
and 3.75-15 minute headways for BART during peak hours. The DEIR should address the
issue of transit funding as a mitigation measure in the context of the Alameda CTC/ACCMA
policies discussed above.

Letter
Al
Attach.

cont.
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e The DEIR should also consider demand-related strategies that are designed to reduce the
need for new roadway facilities over the long term and to make the most efficient use of
existing facilities (see 2011 CMP, Chapter 5). The DEIR should consider the use of TDM
measures, in conjunction with roadway and transit improvements, as a means of attaining
acceptable levels of service. Whenever possible, mechanisms that encourage ridesharing, 6
flextime, transit, bicycling, telecommuting and other means of reducing peak hour traffic
trips should be considered. The Site Design Guidelines Checklist may be useful during the
review of the development proposal. A copy of the checklist is enclosed.

e The EIR should consider opportunities to promote countywide bicycle and pedestrian routes
identified in the Alameda Countywide Bicycle and Pedestrian Plans, which were approved in 7
October 2006. The approved Countywide Bike Plan is and Pedestrian Plan are available at
http://www.actia2022.com/app_pages/view/58

e Tor projects adjacent to state roadway facilities, the analysis should address noise impacts of
the project. If the analysis finds an impact, then mitigation measures (i.e., soundwalls) 8
should be incorporated as part of the conditions of approval of the proposed project. It
should not be assumed that federal or state funding is available.

e Local jurisdictions are encouraged to consider a comprehensive Transit Oriented
Development (TOD) Program, including environmentally clearing all access improvements 9
necessary to support TOD development as part of the environmental documentation.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this Notice of Preparation. Please do not hesitate
to contact me at 510.208.7405 if you require additional information.

Sincerely,

B wkdbr)

Beth Walukas
Deputy Director of Planning

Cc: Laurel Poeton, Assistant Transportation Planner
File: CMP — Environmental Review Opinions — Responses - 2011
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DESIGNATED ROADWAY SYSTEM

Figure 2—Designated System Map for Alameda, Albany, Berkeley, Emeryville, Oakland and
Piedmont
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Attachment

Design Strategies Checklist
for the
Transportation Demand Management Element
of the
Alameda County CMP

The Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Element included in Alameda County
Congestion Management Program requires each jurisdiction to comply with the Required
Program. This requirement can be satisfied in three ways: 1) adopting “Design Strategies for
encouraging alternatives to using auto through local development review” prepared by ABAG
and the Bay Area Quality Management District; 2) adoption of new design guidelines that meet
the individual needs of the local jurisdictions and the intent of the goals of the TDM Element or
3) providing evidence that existing local policies and programs meet the intent of the goals of the
TDM Element.

For those jurisdictions who have chosen to satisfy this requirement by Option 2 or 3 above, the
following checklist has been prepared. In order to insure consistency and equity throughout the
County, this checklist identifies the components of a design strategy that should be included in a
local program to meet the minimum CMP conformity requirements. The required components
are highlighted in bold type and are shown at the beginning of each section. A jurisdiction must
answer Yes to each of the required components to be considered consistent with the CMP. Each
jurisdiction will be asked to annually certify that it is complying with the TDM Element. Local
jurisdictions will not be asked to submit the back-up information to the CMA justifying its
response; however it should be available at the request of the public or neighboring jurisdictions.

Questions regarding optional program components are also included. You are encouraged but
not required to answer these questions. Alameda County Technical Advisory Committee
(ACTAC) and the TDM Task Force felt that it might be useful to include additional strategies
that could be considered for implementation by each jurisdiction.

CHECKLIST
Bicycle Facilities

Goal: To develop and implement design strategies that foster the development of a countywide
bicycle program that incorporates a wide range of bicycle facilities to reduce vehicle trips and
promote bicycle use for commuting, shopping and school activities. (Note: an example of
facilities are bike paths, lanes or racks.)

Note: Bold type face indicates those components that must be included the “Required Program” in order to be
found in compliance with the Congestion Management Program.
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Local Responsibilities:

1a. In order to achieve the above goal, does your jurisdiction have design strategies or
adopted policies that include the following:

1a.1 provides a system of bicycle facilities that connect residential and/or non-
residential development to other major activity centers?
Yes No

la.2  bicycle facilities that provide access to transit?
Yes No

1a.3  that provide for construction of bicycle facilities needed to fill gaps, (i.e. gap
closure), not provided through the development review process?
Yes No

1a.4 that consider bicycle safety such as safe crossing of busy arterials or along bike
trails?

Yes No
1a.5 that provide for bicycle storage and bicycle parking for (A) multi-family
residential and/or (B) non-residential developments?

Yes No

1b. How does your jurisdiction implement these strategies? Please identify.
Zoning ordinance:
Design Review:
Standard Conditions of Approval:
Capital Improvement Program:
Specific Plan:
Other:

Pedestrian Facilities

Goal: To develop and implement design strategies that reduce vehicle trips and foster walking
for commuting, shopping and school activities.

Local Responsibilities

2a. In order to achieve the above goal, does your jurisdiction have design strategies or
adopted policies that incorporate the following:

2a.1 provide reasonably direct, convenient, accessible and safe pedestrian
connections to major activity centers, transit stops or hubs parks/open space and
other pedestrian facilities?

Yes No

Note: Bold type face indicates those components that must be included the “Required Program” in order to be
found in compliance with the Congestion Management Program.
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2a.2 provide for construction of pedestrian paths needed to fill gaps, ( i.e. gap
closure), not provided through the development process?
Yes No

2a.3 include safety elements such as convenient crossing at arterials?
Yes No

2a.4 provide for amenities such as lighting, street trees, trash receptacles that promote
walking?
Yes No

2a.5 that encourage uses on the first floor that are pedestrian oriented, entrances that are
conveniently accessible from the sidewalk or transit stops or other strategies that promote
pedestrian activities in commercial areas?

Yes No

2b. How does your jurisdiction implement these strategies? Please identify
Zoning ordinance:
Design Review, such as ADA Accessibility Design Standards:
Standard Conditions of Approval:
Capital Improvement Program:
Specific Plan:
Other:

Transit

Goal: To develop and implement design strategies in cooperation with the appropriate transit
agencies that reduce vehicle trips and foster the use of transit for commuting, shopping and
school activities.

Local Responsibilities

3a. In order to achieve the above goal, does your jurisdiction have design strategies or
adopted policies that include the following:

3a.1 provide for the location of transit stops that minimize access time, facilitate
intermodal transfers, and promote reasonably direct, accessible, convenient and safe
connections to residential uses and major activity centers?
Yes No
3a.2 provide for transit stops that have shelters or benches, trash receptacles, street trees
or other street furniture that promote transit use?

Yes No

3a.3 include a process for including transit operators in development review?

Note: Bold type face indicates those components that must be included the “Required Program” in order to be
found in compliance with the Congestion Management Program.
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Yes No
3a.4 provide for directional signage for transit stations and/or stops?
Yes No

3a.5 include specifications for pavement width, bus pads or pavement structure, length of
bus stops, and turning radii that accommodates bus transit?

Yes No

3.b How does your jurisdiction implement these strategies? Please identify.
Zoning ordinance:
Design Review:
Standard Conditions of Approval:
Capital Improvement Program:
Specific Plan:
Other:

Carpools and Vanpools

Goal: To develop and implement design strategies that reduce the overall number of vehicle trips
and foster carpool and vanpool use.

Local Responsibilities:

4a. In order to achieve the above goal, does your jurisdiction have design strategies or adopted
policies that include the following:

4a.1 For publicly owned parking garages or lots, are there preferential parking spaces
and/or charges for carpools or vanpools?

Yes No

4a.2 that provide for convenient or preferential parking for carpools and vanpools in non-
residential developments?

Yes No
4.b How does your jurisdiction implement these strategies? Please identify.
Zoning ordinance:

Design Review:

Standard Conditions of Approval
Capital Improvement Program:
Specific Plan:

Other:

Note: Bold type face indicates those components that must be included the “Required Program” in order to be
found in compliance with the Congestion Management Program.
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COMMENTER Al

Alameda County Transportation Commission
Beth Walukas, Deputy Director of Planning

July 16, 2012

Response Al-1:

Response Al-2:

Response Al-3:

The comments in the attached letter have been enumerated and are
responded to below.

As shown in Table IV.C.-3, Project Trip Generation, the proposed
project would generate 115 net new trips during the weekday PM
peak hour. As such, as stated in this comment, the CMP Land Use
Analysis Program requires the City to conduct a traffic analysis of the
project using the Countywide Transportation Demand Model for
projection years 2020 and 2035.

As described on page 115 of the Draft EIR, transportation and traffic
impacts were assessed at six key intersections for seven scenarios,
including 2020 Conditions, 2020 Plus Proposed Project Conditions,
2035 Conditions, and 2035 Plus Proposed Project Conditions. As
noted for the 2020 scenarios, traffic volumes were based on projec-
tions from the Alameda County Congestion Management Agency
(CMA) travel demand model; the 2020 scenarios were included as a
requirement of the Congestion Management Program (CMP) Land
Use Analysis program and is therefore located in Section 3.B(2),
Congestion Management Program Analysis. The description of the
2035 scenario similarly notes that volumes for this scenario are based
on projections from the Alameda County Congestion Management
Agency (CMA) travel demand model.

The comment notes that the CMP requires analysis of both 2020 and
2035 conditions. However, Appendix H (Technical and Policy Guide-
lines) of the ACCMA CMP notes that the horizon years to be studied
are 2015 and 2035. The Draft EIR includes a cumulative analysis,
which would roughly correspond to the requirement to analyze
impacts in the year 2015. In addition, Section IV.C, Transportation
and Traffic, of the Draft EIR includes the CMP Analysis for 2035. As
noted in the Draft EIR, with the addition of project trips, service levels
for the weekday peak periods at all of the signalized study
intersections are expected to remain unchanged, with a few minor
increases in average delay. At an unsignalized intersection, mitigation
is required if a movement is LOS F, the peak hour signal warrant is
met, and a minimum of 10 vehicles is added to the critical movement.
The side street movements at the intersection of Shattuck Avenue
and Berkeley Way are at LOS F in the 2020 plus project condition,
however the intersection would not meet peak hour signal warrant

P:\CBE1101 Acheson\PRODUCTS\RTC\Final\d-CommResp.doc (11/16/2012) PUBLIC REVIEW 50
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Response Al-4:

Response Al-5:

Response Al-6:

Response Al-7:

criteria and therefore the project would not cause a significant impact
at this intersection. Because the movement on an urban street
corridor is constrained at the intersections, adjacent roadway
segments would operate the same LOS or better than intersections.
As a result, no deterioration in the operation of the adjacent CMP
roadway segments is expected.

Significant transportation and traffic impacts were not identified and as
such mitigation measures are not proposed.

The comment states that impacts of the project on CMP transit levels
of service must be analyzed. However, according to the Performance
Element of the CMP, the transit system is evaluated in a yearly
performance review that is conducted by transit operators and local
agencies. An analysis of transit LOS is not included in the Land Use
Analysis Program and therefore not required for individual projects.
Section IV.C, Transportation and Traffic of the Draft EIR includes a
discussion of all transit in the vicinity of the project, and provides an
estimate of non-automobile trip generation in the trip generation
analysis.

As described throughout the Draft EIR, the proposed project is located
in downtown Berkeley, in close proximity to mass transit (AC Transit
and BART) and bicycle facilities, as well as jobs, goods and services.
The proposed project would meet zoning requirements for bicycle
parking. As part of the proposal for the project, the applicant has
agreed to provide one transit pass for each residential unit which
would be provided for project residents in perpetuity as a condition of
project approval. Implementation of the proposed project would not
result in significant impacts to area intersections and, therefore,
mitigation measures (including TDM measures) would not be required.

The Alameda County Countywide Pedestrian Plan identifies Shattuck
and University Avenues adjacent to the project site as Transit (AC
Transit) Areas of Countywide Significance for Capital Pedestrian
Projects. As noted in the Draft EIR, sidewalks exist on both sides of
almost all streets within the study area; crosswalks are also provided
at all intersections within the study area. Sidewalk widths would be
maintained or increased as part of the proposed project. In addition,
pedestrian safety in the area is likely to be increased since the imple-
mentation of the proposed project would reduce the number of drive-
ways along its frontage.

In the vicinity of the proposed project, the Alameda County County-
wide Bicycle Plan identifies Milvia Street as a Class 3 — Existing
facility, and Hearst Avenue as a Class 2 — Proposed facility. As noted
in the Draft EIR, the study area for the proposed project includes

P:\CBE1101 Acheson\PRODUCTS\RTC\Final\d-CommResp.doc (11/16/2012) PUBLIC REVIEW 5 1
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several bicycle boulevards, including Milvia Street, designated by the
City to increase safety and accessibility for bicycle users in the City.
The project would meet zoning code requirements for bicycle parking.

Response Al1-8: The project site is bounded by Shattuck Avenue, University Avenue,
Walnut Street and Berkeley Way. None of these roadways are State
facilities. However, noise and vibration impacts are analyzed in
Section F., Noise and Vibration.

Response A1-9: The comment, which encourages jurisdictions to consider a compre-
hensive TOD program and does not pertain to the adequacy of the
Draft EIR, is noted.
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